

No. 17-1206

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DALE E. KLEBER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CAREFUSION CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

Case No. 1:15-cv-1994 (Hon. Sharon Johnson Coleman)

**BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

Joseph G. Schmitt
Mark J. Girouard
NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS PA
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
jschmitt@nilanjohnson.com
(612) 305-7500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel provides the following statement in compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Seventh Circuit Rule 26.1:

1. The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case:

Amicus curiae Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Opinion Creates, and Then Relies on, Hypothetical Anomalies Between “Inside” and “Outside” Applicants, Which Terms Appear Nowhere in the Statute.	3
II. Disparate Impact Age Discrimination Hiring Claims Are Inconsistent with Established Recruiting Practices and Would Undermine Legitimate Efforts to Benefit New Entrants to the Workforce, Including Diverse and Underserved Populations.	5
III. Employers Cannot Meaningfully Assess or Address Whether Their Recruiting and Selection Practices Have Disparate Impact Based on Age Without Creating Additional Legal Risk.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Burton v. Texas Parks & Wildlife Dep’t</i> , No. A-09-CA-298-LY, 2009 WL 1231768 (W.D. Tex. May 1, 2009).....	11
<i>Carden v. Chenega Sec. & Prot. Servs., LLC</i> , No. CIV. 2:09-1799 WBS, 2011 WL 1807384 (E.D. Cal. May 10, 2011).....	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Allstate</i> , 528 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>rehearing en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> (Sep. 8, 2008)	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Timeless Investments, Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	11
 Statutes	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10
 Rules	
29 C.F.R. § 1607	9, 10, 11
29 C.F.R. § 1625.5	10
 Other Authorities	
https://sacc-jobfair.com/ (last visited May 16, 2018)	7
https://iris.custhelp.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/1489 (last visited May 16, 2018).....	7
http://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2010/ted_20100805.htm (last visited May 16, 2018).....	7
